

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

STATE OF FLORIDA

*v.*

J.L.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES  
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

---

SETH P. WAXMAN  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

JAMES K. ROBINSON  
*Assistant Attorney General*

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

IRVING L. GORNSTEIN  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States .....	1
Statement.....	1
Summary of argument .....	4
Argument:	7
An officer can have reasonable suspicion to conduct a stop and frisk when the officer confirms the inno- cent details of an anonymous tip that a person is illegally carrying a concealed firearm .....	7
A. Reasonable suspicion that a person is illegally carrying a concealed firearm justifies a stop and frisk .....	7
B. A sufficiently verified anonymous tip can create reasonable suspicion .....	10
C. A stop and a frisk are generally justified when an anonymous caller reports that a person is illegally carrying a concealed firearm and police promptly confirm the innocent details of the tip .....	16
D. The state court’s reasons for precluding a finding of reasonable suspicion in this case are unsound ....	20
Conclusion .....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Adams v. Williams</i> , 407 U.S. 143 (1972) .....	8, 9, 10
<i>Alabama v. White</i> , 496 U.S. 325 (1990) ....	4, 11, 12, 13, 14, 24
<i>INS v. Delgado</i> , 466 U.S. 210 (1984) .....	7, 21
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983) .....	10-11, 13, 14, 23
<i>Interest of H.B., In the</i> , 381 A.2d 759 (N.J. 1977) .....	13, 18-19
<i>Maryland v. Buie</i> , 494 U.S. 325 (1990) .....	22
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983) .....	22
<i>Pennsylvania v. Mimms</i> , 434 U.S. 106 (1977) .....	22
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996) .....	13, 21
<i>Richards v. Wisconsin</i> , 520 U.S. 385 (1997) .....	22

## IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Speight v. United States</i> , 671 A.2d 442 (D.C.), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 956 (1996) .....	13, 14, 19-20
<i>State v. Hasenbank</i> , 425 A.2d 1330 (Me. 1980) .....	14, 19
<i>State v. Jernigan</i> , 377 So.2d 1222 (La. 1979), cert. denied, 446 U.S. 958 (1980) .....	19
<i>State v. Kuahvia</i> , 616 P.2d 1374 (Haw. 1980) .....	19
<i>State v. Pulley</i> , 863 S.W.2d 29 (Tenn. 1993) .....	13-14, 19
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 591 N.W.2d 823 (Wis.), petition for cert. pending, No. 99-5436 .....	13, 23
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985) .....	22
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968) .....	7, 8-9, 21-22
<i>United States v. Bold</i> , 19 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	12, 14, 15, 17-18
<i>United States v. Clipper</i> , 973 F.2d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1992), cert. denied, 506 U.S. 1070 (1993) .....	12, 16-17
<i>United States v. Cortez</i> , 449 U.S. 411 (1981) .....	5, 7, 20
<i>United States v. DeBerry</i> , 76 F.3d 884 (7th Cir. 1996) ...	18
<i>United States v. Gibson</i> , 64 F.3d 617 (11th Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 517 U.S. 1173 (1996) .....	14, 18
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 540 A.2d 1090 (D.C. 1988) .....	19
<i>United States v. McClinnhan</i> , 660 F.2d 500 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....	17
<i>United States v. Sokolow</i> , 490 U.S. 1 (1989) .....	7
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 294 A.2d 376 (D.C. 1972) .....	23
<i>United States v. White</i> , 648 F.2d 29 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 454 U.S. 924 (1981) .....	23
<i>Warden v. Hayden</i> , 387 U.S. 294 (1967) .....	22-23
 Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const. Amend. IV .....	2, 3, 4, 8, 14, 21, 22, 23
Fla. Stat. Ann. (West 1995):	
§ 365.171(16) (1999) .....	24
§ 790.01 .....	2
§ 790.01(2) (1999) .....	15
§ 790.01(3) (1999) .....	15
§ 790.06(b) (1999) .....	15-16

Statutes—Continued:	Page
§ 790.22(3) .....	2
§ 817.49 (1999) .....	24
Miscellaneous:	
Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Search and Seizure</i> (3d ed. 1996 & Supp. 2000).....	15, 24
